AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
) ss.
COUNTY OF DANE )

JOHANNA JOHNSON, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that:

1. She is a Program Assistant 3 with the Office of the City Engineer, City of Madison, Dane
County, Wisconsin, and did on the 17 day of DECEMBER, 2015 placed in envelopes addressed to
each interested owner of respective addresses as indicated by attached assessment list, a true and
correct copy of the notice of assessments for the project titted COTTAGE GROVE ROAD AND
DEMPSEY ROAD STREET ASSESSMENT DISTRICT — 2016 attached hereto.

2. She did and delivered the envelopes to the Mail Room of the Dane County Printing and
Services Division, 210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd., in the city of Madison, Dane County Wisconsin,
for postage and depositing in the United States Mail.

Crhann A hnarn

\Johanna L. Johnson

VoS,

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 17 day of DECEMBER, 2015 _.8@_399@6{;_
: < 6\"-
\\\M\“\W* sal; WOTARY “ 9%
\\ ) : . Ll :
%o PUBLC s
-‘ o .._.- O_-).s
Notary Public, State of Wisconsin '-,'/\é‘ O.F“\'r\'/.\SC’Q"‘

My Commission expires: (Q/Z(Q l“@ et



Department of Public Works
Engineering Division
Robert F. Phillips, P.E., City Engineer

Assistant City Engineer
Michael R. Dailey, P.E.

Principal Engineer2
Gregory T. Fries, P.E.
Christopher J. Petykowski, P.E.

Principal Engineer1
Christina M. Bachmann, P.E.

P{flrcel Number: 0710-091-0301-2 Eric L. Dundee, P.E.
Situs Address: 317 Dempsey Rd John S. Fahrney, P.E.

ST DENNIS CONGREGATION Facilities & Sustainability
413 DEMPSEY RD Jeanne E. Hoffman, Manager
Operations Manager

MADISON, WI 53714-3094 Kathieon M. Cryon

Mapping Section Manager
Eric T. Pederson P.S.

Financial Manager
Steven B. Danner-Rivers

December 18, 2015

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE COMMON COUNCIL
FOR
PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
FOR PUBLIC WORKS IMPROVEMENTS

MADISON, WISCONSIN
PART I

Notice is hereby given that the reports of the Board of Public Works and the City Engineer of the City of
Madison, Wisconsin, on the plans, specifications, and special assessment of benefits accruing to the various
lots and parcels of land affected by the proposed improvements, as listed in Part II hereof, in the City of
Madison, have been filed in the office of the City Clerk, in the City-County Building, Madison, Wisconsin,
and that said reports will be presented to the Common Council (Room 201), City-County Building, at a
regular meeting to be held, JANUARY 5, 2016 at 6:30 P.M., in the Council Chambers and that the Common
Council will then and there consider said reports and will hold a public hearing to hear all persons interested,
or their agents or attorneys, concerning matters contained in said reports, and will determine what portion, if
any, of the cost of said improvement shall be paid by the City at large, and other action as the Common
Council may deem proper. (YOU MUST REGISTER WITH THE COUNCIL'S SECRETARY BEFORE
YOUR ITEM IS CONSIDERED BY THE COUNCIL).

Notice is hereby given that a contract has been (or is about to be) let for below listed project(s) and that the
amount of the special assessment therefore has been determined as to each parcel of real estate affected
thereby and a statement of the same is on file with the City Clerk; it is proposed to collect the same in eight (8)
installments, as provided for by Section 66.0715 of the Wisconsin Statutes, with interest thereon at 3.0%
percent per annum; that all assessments will be collected in installments as above provided except such
assessments on property where the owner of the same has paid the assessment to the City Treasurer on or
before the next succeeding November 1st.

If you require an interpreter, materials in alternate formats, or other accommodations to access this public hearing,
please contact the Engineering Division at phone (608) 266-4751 or email us at engineering@cityofmadison.com.
Please make contact at least 24 hours prior to the date of this public hearing so that we can make proper
accommodations.

PART II
(over)



2016 SOUTH PARK STREET SANITARY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

UTILITY REPLACEMENT WITH RESURFACING 2016 ASSESSMENT DISTRICT
HILLCREST DRIVE AND HILLCREST CIRCLE ASSESSMENT DISTRICT —2016
RESURFACING 2016 — ASSESSMENT DISTRICT

COTTAGE GROVE ROAD AND DEMPSEY ROAD STREET ASSESSMENT DISTRICT - 2016

i~ W aub@)‘/{ UJ'VZZ/’W

MariBeth Witzel-Behl, City Clerk

PUB: WSJDECEMBER 25, 2015




City of Madison Engineering Division - Schedule of Assessments

12/4/2015

Project ID:

53W1681

Project Name: Cottage Grove Road and Dempsey Road Street Assessment District - 2016

Project Limits: Monona Drive to Claire Street; CG Road to Anchor Drive

NOTE: A factor has been applied for sidewalk and curb and gutter work adjacent to lots that abut more than one street and are single-family or two-family residential dwellings.
* Street lighting assessments for corner parcels are ajdusted for previous lighting assessments on Monona Dr, Royster Oaks Dr, Dempsey Rd and Pinney St.

Street Reconstruction Items

Sanitary Sewer Items

Storm Sewer Items

Street Lighting*

Parcel No.

Owner's Name /

Mailing Address

Situs Address

Frontage
(Assessor's)
Linear feet

Remove
Drive Apron @
$1.50 per SF

Replace Drive

Apron @

$4.00

per SF

Remove
Sidewalk @
$1.50 per Square Ft (SF)

Replace
Sidewalk @
$3.00 per Square Ft (SF)

Remove & Replace
Curb & Gutter@
$18.00 per Linear Foot (LF)

Remove & Replace
|Asphalt Drive Apron
$27.00  per SY

New Curb
4' Pavement & Curb
$52.00 per LF

Sanitary Sewer

Reconnect @
$410.00 Each

Remove & Replace
Sanitary Lateral @
$21.11  per LF

Private Storm

Sewer Connection @
$2,000.00 Each

Assessed
Frontage

Zone
Factor

Factored
Frontage

Street Lighting

@
$13.98

SF Cost

SF

Cost

Factor SF Cost

Factor SF Cost

Factor  LF Cost

SY Cost

LF Cost

Each Cost

LF Cost

Each Cost

LF

LF

LF

per Factored LF

Total
Assm't

0710-092-2701-0 RDC DEVELOPMENT LLC

4605 DOVETAIL DR
MADISON _WI

551 Pinney St.

125.28'L.F.
Dempsey

0.00 $0.00

0.00

$0.00

1.0 626.40

$939.60 1.0

626.40 $1,879.20

1.0 3500 $630.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

125.28

2.00

250.56

$3,502.29

$6,951.09

0710-092-2520-4 RDC DEVELOPMENT LLC

4605 DOVETAIL DR
MADISON _WI

526 Pinney St

196.76 L.F.
Dempsey

0.00 $0.00

0.00

$0.00

1.0 0.00

$0.00 1.0

0.00 $0.00

1.0 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

98.38

196.76

$2,750.28

$2,750.28

0710-092-1727-7 RDC DEVELOPMENT LLC

4605 DOVETAIL DR
MADISON _WI

926 Royster Oaks Drive

212.8 L.F.
Cott Gr

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

1.0 0.00

$0.00 1.0

$0.00

1.0 50.00 $900.00

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

212.80

425.60

$5,948.98

$6,848.98

0710-091-0825-2 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE

CORP REAL ESTATE
6000 AMERICAN PKY
MADISON _WI

71

=)

Cottage Ct

114.7 L.F.
Dempsey

141.00  $211.50

141.00

$564.00

1.0 25.00

$37.50 1.0

25.00 $75.00

1.0 62.00 $1,116.00

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

1.00  $410.00

53.00 $1,118.83

0.00 $0.00

114.70

0.00

0.00

$0.00

0710-092-2410-7 COTTAGE GROVE INV LLC
ETAL %WALGREEN STR 03393

PO BOX 1159
DEERFIELD 1L

104 Cottage Grove Rd

269.10 L.F.

211.00  $316.50

211.00

$844.00

1.0 25.00

$37.50 1.0

25.00 $75.00

1.0 45.00 $810.00

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

1.00  $2,000.00

134.55

269.10

$3,761.44

$7,844.44

0710-093-0313-3 MALCHESKI, JAMES E

3900 MONONA DR
MADISON _WI

109 Cottage Grove Rd

92.10 L.F.

0.00 $0.00

0.00

$0.00

1.0 100.00

$150.00 1.0

100.00  $300.00

1.0 3500 $630.00

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

1.00  $410.00

29.00 $612.19

1.00  $2,000.00

92.10

2.00

184.20

$2,574.72

$6,676.91

SUNDIAL CAPITAL LLC

0710-092-2314-1 C&P CAPITAL LLC

PO BOX 45
MCFARLAND WI

208 Cottage Grove Rd

300.50 L.F.

$4.50

3.00

$12.00

1.0 0.00

$0.00 1.0

0.00 $0.00

1.0 110.00 $1,980.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

1.00  $2,000.00

300.50

2.00

601.00

$8,400.69

$12,397.19

0710-093-0312-5 CP STERN LLC

& STAR INVESTMENTS LLC

8908 DOMINI RD
MT HOREB _WI

209 Cottage Grove Rd

540.00 L.F.

330.00  $495.00

243.00

$972.00

1.0 273.00

$409.50 1.0

259.00  $777.00

1.0 170.00 $3,060.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

$820.00

56.00 $1,182.16

2.00 $4,000.00

540.00

1080.00

$15,096.08

$26,811.74

SUNDIAL CAPITAL LLC

0710-092-2315-9 C&P CAPITAL LLC

PO BOX 45
MCFARLAND WI

21

(=2}

Cottage Grove Rd

140.00 L.F.

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

1.0 100.00

$150.00 1.0

100.00  $300.00

1.0 85.00 $1,530.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

1.00  $410.00

53.00 $1,118.83

0.00 $0.00

140.00

2.00

280.00

$3,913.80

$7,422.63

0710-093-0314-1 HOEY PROPERTIES-MADISON

LLEC
217 COTTAGE GROVE RD
MADISON _WI

217 Cottage Grove Rd

82.30 L.F.

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

1.0 100.00

$150.00 1.0

100.00  $300.00

1.0 25.00 $450.00

$0.00

0.00 $0.00

1.00  $410.00

30.00 $633.30

1.00  $2,000.00

164.60

$2,300.75

$6,244.05

V4

6]0-092-1801-9 SCHMIEDLIN, WAYNE & KATHY

220 COTTAGE GROVE RD
MADISON _WI

220 Cottage Grove Rd

148.90 L.F.

$0.00

0.00

$0.00

1.0 225.00

$337.50 1.0

225.00  $675.00

1.0 90.00 $1,620.00

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

2.00  $820.00

100.00 $2,111.00

0.00 $0.00

148.90

297.80

$4,162.61

$9,726.11

0710-092-1725-1 MASON REAL ESTATE

HOLDINGS LLC
300 COTTAGE GROVE RD
MADISON WI

300 Cottage Grove Rd

118.70 L.F.

$0.00

$0.00

1.0 100.00

$150.00 1.0

100.00  $300.00

1.0 50.00 $900.00

$0.00

$0.00

1.00  $410.00

47.00  $992.17

0.00 $0.00

118.70

237.40

$6,070.51

0710-093-0307-6 VFW POST 7591

DONALD & GALEN DAY
301 COTTAGE GROVE RD
MADISON _WI

Cottage Grove Rd

23792 1:F.

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

1.0 100.00

$150.00 1.0

100.00  $300.00

1.0 25.00  $450.00

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

1.00  $410.00

32.00 $675.52

1.00  $2,000.00

237.72

475.44

$6,645.63

$10,631.15

0710-092-1728-5 MADISON GAS & ELECTRIC CO

PO BOX 1231
MADISON _WI

3

—_
(=]

Cottage Grove Rd

292.62 L.F.

0.00 $0.00

$0.00

1.0 200.00

$300.00 1.0

200.00  $600.00

1.0 120.00 $2,160.00

33.84 $913.56

$0.00

$410.00

110.00 $1,161.05

0.00 $0.00

292.62

1.00

292.62

$4,090.20

$9,634.81

114
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City of Madison Engineering Division - Schedule of Assessments

12/4/2015

Project ID:
53W1681

Project Name: Cottage Grove Road and Dempsey Road Street Assessment District - 2016
Project Limits: Monona Drive to Claire Street; CG Road to Anchor Drive

NOTE: A factor has been applied for sidewalk and curb and gutter work adjacent to lots that abut more than one street and are single-family or two-family residential dwellings.
* Street lighting assessments for comer parcels are ajdusted for previous lighting assessments on Monona Dr, Royster Oaks Dr, Dempsey Rd and Pinney St.

Street Reconstruction Items

Sanitary Sewer Items

Storm Sewer Items

Street Lighting*

Remove Replace Drive Remove Replace Remove & Replace Remove & Replace New Curb Sanitary Sewer |Remove & Replace Private Storm Street Lighting
Frontage Drive Apron @ Apron @ Sidewalk @ Sidewalk @ Curb & Gutter@ lAsphalt Drive Apron4' Pavement & Curb Reconnect @ Sanitary Lateral @ Sewer Connection @ | Assessed | Zone | Factored @ Total
Parcel No. Owner's Name / Situs Address (Assessor's) $1.50 per SF $4.00 per SF $1.50 per Square Ft (SF) $3.00 per Square Ft (SF) $18.00 per Linear Foot (LF)| $27.00  per SY | $52.00 per LF | $410.00 Each $21.11 per LF $2,000.00 Each Frontage | Factor | Frontage $13.98 Assm't
Mailing Address Linear feet SF Cost SF Cost Factor SF Cost Factor SF Cost Factor __ LF Cost SY Cost LF Cost Each Cost LF Cost Each Cost LF LF LF per Factored LF
0710-094-0318-1 CAPITOL ONE REAL ESTATE 605 Cottage Grove Rd 142.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.0 100.00  $150.00 1.0 100.00  $300.00 1.0 2500 $450.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00) 42.00 $886.62 0.00 $0.00 142.00 2.00] 284.00 $3,969.71 $6,166.33
LLG
2570 RIMROCK RD
MADISON WI
0710-091-0903-6 THM PROPERTIES LLC 700 Cottage Grove Rd 150.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.0 150.00  $225.00 1.0 150.00 $450.00 1.0 2500 $450.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00f 50.00 $1,055.50 0.00 $0.00 105.00 2.00] 210.00 $2,935.35 $5,525.85
509 WOODWARD DR
MADISON WI
0710-091-0904-4 OLSON, L KENT 710 Cottage Grove Rd 198.40 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.0 0.00 $0.00 1.0 0.00 $0.00 1.0 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00] 50.00 $1,055.50 0.00 $0.00 198.40 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $1,465.50
910 COTTAGE CT
MADISON WI
0710-091-0423-4 ACKER JR EST, ANTHONY H 701 Dempsey Rd 120.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 7.89  $213.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $213.00
CORNER LOT 701 DEMPSEY ROAD CORNER LOT
MADISON _ WI
0710-092-1311-8 SNOVER, ROSS E 702 Dempsey Rd 120.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.5 2500 $225.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $225.00
CORNER LOT MEGAN A SNOVER CORNER LOT
702 DEMPSEY RD
MADISON _ WI
0710-091-0401-0 KREITER, BRYAN D 705 Dempsey Rd 120.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.5 100.00 $75.00 0.5 100.00 $150.00 0.5 4500 $405.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00f 30.00 $633.30 0.00 $0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $1,673.30
CORNER LOT DONALD C KREITER CORNER LOT
705 DEMPSEY RD
MADISON WI
0710-092-1310-0 MOORE LIV TR, THOMAS J 706 Dempsey Rd 120.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.5 150.00 $112.50 0.5 150.00  $225.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $337.50
CORNER LOT 706 DEMPSEY RD CORNER LOT
MADISON WI
0710-091-0725-4 STUBRUD-JOHNSON, KAREN A 709 Dempsey Rd 120.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.5 100.00 $75.00 0.5 100.00  $150.00 0.5 2500 $225.00| 14.11 $381.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $410.00f 28.00 $591.08 0.00 $0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $1,832.08
CORNER LOT 709 DEMPSEY RD CORNER LOT
MADISON  WI
0710-092-1407-5 OLUND, SCHAYNNA B 710 Dempsey Rd 120.00 L.F. 70.00  $105.00f 70.00 $280.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.5 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $385.00
CORNER LOT 710 DEMPSEY RD CORNER LOT
MADISON  WI
0710-091-0701-4 MAY, JENNIFER 713 Dempsey Rd 120.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.5 150.00 $112.50 0.5 150.00  $225.00 0.5 55.00 $495.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00 0.00 $29.00 0.00 $0.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $1,271.50
CORNER LOT 713 DEMPSEY RD CORNER LOT
MADISON WI
0710-092-1406-7 ANUNDSON, JASLEND J 714 Dempsey Rd 50.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.0 100.00  $150.00 1.0 100.00  $300.00 1.0 25.00 $450.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $410.00f 20.00 $422.20 0.00 $0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $1,732.20
& JOETTE L ANUNDSON
714 DEMPSEY RD
MADISON  WI
0710-092-1405-9 BINA, MICKI 718 Dempsey Rd 50.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.0 100.00  $150.00 1.0 100.00  $300.00 1.0 50.00  $900.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00 $410.00f 20.00 $422.20 0.00 $0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $2,182.20
718 DEMPSEY RD
MADISON  WI
0710-092-1404-1 LEU, COLLEEN A 722 Dempsey Rd 50.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.0 100.00  $150.00 1.0 100.00  $300.00 1.0 50.00 $900.00 6.56 $177.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00] 20.00 $422.20 0.00 $0.00 50.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $2,359.20
722 DEMPSEY RD
MADISON _ WI
0710-092-1403-3 DECKER, MEGAN A 726 Dempsey Rd 60.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.0 100.00  $150.00 1.0 100.00  $300.00 1.0 4500 $810.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00f 20.00 $422.20 0.00 $0.00 60.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $2,092.20
726 DEMPSEY RD
MADISON  WI
0710-091-0824-4 CHAPMAN, JERRY & SANDRA 727 Dempsey Rd 130.00 L.F. 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.5 100.00 $75.00 0.5 100.00  $150.00 0.5 6500 $585.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 $0.00 1.00  $410.00( 30.00  $633.30 0.00 $0.00 130.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $1,853.30
CORNER LOT 727 DEMPSEY RD CORNER LOT
MADISON  WI
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